Board of Trustees, who is authorized to assign amounts to a specific purpose.

Unassigned Fund Balance. Consists of residual net resources of a fund that has not been restricted,
committed, or assigned within the General Fund and deficit fund balances of other governmental funds.

Minimum Fund Balance Policy. The Village’s policy manual states that the General Fund should maintain
a minimum unrestricted fund balance equal to no less than three months and no more than six months of
budgeted operating expenditures. Fund balances in excess of said levels may be transferred to other funds
or the capital projects at the discretion of the Board.

60

VILLAGE OF GILBERTS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2020

NOTE 3 – DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – Continued

NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE – Continued

Fund Balance/Net Position Restatements

Beginning net position was restated due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 84 and error in
recognition of accounts payable and expenses/expenditures. The following is a summary of the net
position as originally reported and as restated:

Increase
Net Position/Fund Balance As Restated (Decrease)

Government-Wide $ 41,644,310 41,614,408 (29,902)
General 4,036,620 4,121,526 84,906
TIF #1 213,838 99,030 (114,808)

As Reported

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION

RISK MANAGEMENT

The Village is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of
assets; errors and omissions; natural disasters; employee health; and injuries to the Village’s employees.
In order to protect against these risks, the Village is a member of the Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit
Cooperative (IPBC) and also purchases private insurance.

Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit Cooperative (IPBC)

Risks for medical and death benefits for employees and retirees are provided for through the Village’s

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be
made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what
the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

65

VILLAGE OF GILBERTS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2020

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity – Continued

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 1,000,378 625,957 318,755

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2018 $ 2,344,318 1,637,186 707,132

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 82,507 -   82,507
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 169,314 -   169,314
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 105,276 -   105,276
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   86,131 (86,131)
Contributions - Employees -   39,235 (39,235)
Net Investment Income -   292,594 (292,594)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (100,423) (100,423) -
Other (Net Transfer) -   20,312 (20,312)

Net Changes 256,674 337,849 (81,175)

Balances at December 31, 2019 2,600,992 1,975,035 625,957

Total

  (A)

Pension
Liability

66

VILLAGE OF GILBERTS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2020

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2020, the Village recognized pension expense of $120,920. At April 30,
2020, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 160,290 (13,023) 147,267

[…]

be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

70

VILLAGE OF GILBERTS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2020

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.00%) (6.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 3,251,569 1,892,377 1,343,167

(4.00%)
1% Decrease

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2019 $ 5,560,366 2,994,012 2,566,354

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 321,355 -   321,355
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 277,852 -   277,852
Changes of Benefit Terms 26,127 -   26,127
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (554,971) -   (554,971)
Changes of Assumptions 98,570 -   98,570
Contributions - Employer -   390,789 (390,789)
Contributions - Employees -   452,286 (452,286)
Net Investment Income -   19,679 (19,679)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (6,650) (6,650) -
Administrative Expense -   (19,844) 19,844

Net Changes 162,283 836,260 (673,977)

Balances at April 30, 2020 5,722,649 3,830,272 1,892,377

Total

  (A)

Pension
Liability

71

VILLAGE OF GILBERTS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2020

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2020, the Village recognized pension expense of $190,236. At April 30,
2020, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 221,157 (528,634) (307,477)